DO BE CAUTIOUS ABOUT INTERPRETATION OF THESE FIGURES.
See The Introduction statement

POPULATION INDICATORS

Multipliers

Ancient Parish

Appleby St Lawrence
Appleby St Michael
Asby

Brough under Stainmoor
Crosby Garrett
Kirkby Stephen
Kirkby Thore

Long Marton
Musgrave, Great & Little
Newbiggin

Ormside

Orton
Ravenstonedale

Warcop

EAST WARD
4.75
DATE 1563
STATUS R E
ITEM H P
Key: R = Recorded; E = Estimated

147 698
90 428
84 399
140 665
ND ND
300 1425
98 466
64 304
30 143
20 95
47 223
211 1002
116 551
100 475

Probably included in
Probably included in

Probably included in

Appleby St Lawrence
Appleby St Michael

Brough under Stainmoor

Protestation
Returns

o Population

w

H = Households

148
143
57
142
ND
350
154
82
40
46
56
345
269
98

Hoff

Colby

533
515
205
511
ND
1260
554
293
144
166
202
1242
968
353

Crackenthorpe Dufton

Brough Sowerby

g & ¢
4.75
1676 1670-73
R R E
P H P
P = people ND
420 173 831
98 103 489
251 56 266
667 204 969
ND ND ND
1457 394 1872
380 149 708
240 91 432
ND 31 147
ND 32 152
140 35 166
696 238 1131
614 184 874
347 111 527
Hilton
Hellbeck Stainmore

National
Census

=
v 3
=

No data

723
1300
357
1437
177
2515
783
432
227
126
171
1230
1138
707

Murton

National
Census

=
v =3
fary

1581
2387
424
1360
211
3134
1031
620
227
116
208
2866
846
652

National
Census

2001

3747

280
1060
112
2741
1235
704
152
96
133
1322
570
491

National
Census

2011

R R
H P
1493 3048
171 309
352 751
99 195
927 1822
684 1563
608 1202
79 165
ND ND
66 167
685 1364
311 594
244 532



Probably included in  Kirkby Stephen Hartley  Kaber Mallerstang Nateby
Soulby  Waitby Wharton Winton Smardale

Probably included in ~ Long Marton Knock Brampton

Probably included in  Orton Birkbeck Fells Tebay



